

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).756/2023

SANITHJAN S.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.141337/2023-EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

WITH

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).864/2022

(IA No. 148678/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No.92617/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION, IA No. 148676/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 162957/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 162956/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

W.P.(C) No.638/2023 (X)
(FOR ADMISSION)

Date : 31-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. S Mahesh Sahasranaman, Adv.
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.
Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. G. Indira, AOR
Mr. Harnaman Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P(C) No.756/2023

Issue notice, returnable on 13.10.2023.

Tag with W.P.(C) No.864/2022.

Meanwhile, the States of Tamil Nadu, Kerala and Karnataka are restrained from levying border tax on the vehicles owned by the petitioner for which a valid All India Tourist Bus permit has been granted.

W.P.(C) No.864/2022 & W.P.(C) No.638/2023

Meanwhile, the States of Tamil Nadu, Telangana and Kerala are restrained from levying border tax on the vehicles owned by the petitioners for which a valid All India Tourist Bus permit has been granted.

Letter for adjournment is circulated on behalf of respondents no.2 and 3. As prayed, two weeks' time is granted to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

Post the matters on 13.10.2023.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)