

ITEM NO.18+19+43+44

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).923/2023

ALLAH BAKSH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.177495/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

WITH

W.P.(C) No.947/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.180713/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).935/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.179266/2023-STAY APPLICATION)

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).949/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.180837/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No.955/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.181814/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No.953/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.181533/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No.950/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.180911/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No.956/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.181912/2023-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No.957/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.181914/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).969/2023

FOR ADMISSION and IA No.183193/2023-STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No.964/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.182861/2023-STAY APPLICATION and IA No.182866/2023-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 12-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S Mahesh Sahasranaman, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Shreya Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.

Mohammed Siddick, Adv.

Mr. Bijo Mathew Joy, AOR

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Navneet Dugar, Adv.

Mr. S Mahesh Sahasranaman, Adv.

Ms. S Mahesh Sahasranaman, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.

Ms. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Shreya Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Haripriya Padmanaban, Adv.

Mr. S. Prabhu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR

Mr. S. Sabari Bala Pandian, Adv.

Ms. Tanya Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. N. Sai Vinod, AOR

Mr. Abhinav, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Ghai, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Lakshay Saini, Adv.

Mr. Eeshan D. Khair, Adv.

Mr. Tusha Singh, Adv.

For M/S. Lawyer S Knit & Co, AOR

For Respondent(s)

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner(s).
2. Issue notice, returnable on 13.10.2023.
3. Tag with W.P.(C)No.864 of 2022 and other connected matters.
4. Meanwhile, the States of Tamil Nadu, Kerala, Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh and Telangana are restrained from levying border tax on the vehicles owned by the petitioner(s) for which a valid All India Tourist Bus Permit has been granted.

**(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**