SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1167/2023

MOZO TOURS AND TRAVELS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.215620/2023-STAY APPLICATION)

With

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1175/2023
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.217502/2023-GRANT OF INTERIM
RELIEF)

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1173/2023
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.217126/2023-STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 19-10-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manoj V George, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Liza George, AOR

Mr. Km Vignesh Ram, Adv.

Mr. Nasib Masih, Adv.

Ms. Akshita Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Aakash Nandolia, AOR

Mr. Manoj V George, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Liza George, AOR

Mr. Km Vignesh Ram, Adv.

Mr. Nasib Masih, Adv.

Ms. Darshna Nair, Adv.

Mr. Timothy Koshy Varghese, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P. (C) Nos. 1167, 1175 and 1173 of 2023

1. Issue notice, returnable on 21.11.2023.

- 2. Tag with W.P.(C) NO.864/2022.
- 3. Meanwhile, States of Tamil Nadu and Kerala are restrained from levying border tax on the vehicles owned by the petitioner for which a valid All India Tourist Bus permit has been granted.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)